
1092 THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE [No. 54 

Abstract of RailWays Working Account 

FOUR-WEEKLY PERIOD ENDED 22ND JUNE, 1946 1ST APRIL, 1946, TO 22ND JUNE, 1946 

Section. Revenue. I Expenditure. I Net Revenue. Revenue. I Expenditure. I Net Revenue 

£ £ J £ 
603,599 598,060 I 5,539 

£ 
1,959,101 
1,165,560 

3,307 

£ 
1,782,302 
1,150,101 

7,953 

£ 
176,799 
15,459 

-4,646 

North Island main line and branches 
South Island main line and branches 
Nelson 

350,196 390,416 -40,220 
975 3,009 -2,034 

Total railway operation 
Miscellaneous and subsidiary services 

---;~~~--~1'485--I- -36,715-

__ ~~' 718 _~~1 __ 3~'093 -----------1--------------;--·---------
3,127,968 

586,251 
2,940,356 

457,348 
187,612 
128,903 

Total 1,146,488 1,151,llO -4,622 3,714,219 3,397,704 316,515 

ANALYSIS OF RAILWAY OPERATING REVENUE AND TRAFFIO 

I 
Four-weekly I Period. Year to Date. 

£ £ 
Passenger .. .. .. 244,789 9L6,913 
Parcels, luggage, and mails .. .. 32,858 100,964 
Goods .. .' . .. .. 657,268 2,052,6ll 
La.bour and demurrage .. .. 19,855 57,480 

Total railway operation .. .. 954,770 3,127,968 

Passengers " .. No. 3,002,877 7,592,578 

Live-stock .. .. .. Tons 57,758 223,257 
Timber .. .. . . 

" 
46,4ll 138,353 

Other goods .. .. .. " 621,477 1,845,885 

Total goods . , .. 
" 

725,646 2,207,495 

Road'Motor Services-
Passengers .. .. . . No. 1,383,109 4,220,412 
Revenue .. .. .. £ I 100,404 303,662 

p,rice Order No. 589 (Amending Price Order No. 140) 
( Sub8tantial Meals) 

P,URSUANT to the powers conferred on it by the Control of 
. Prices Emergency Regulations 1939,* the Price Tribunal, 

acting with the authority of the Minister of Industries and 
Commerce, doth hereby make the following amending Price 
Order :-

1. This Order may be cited as Price Order No. 589, and shall 
be 'read together with and deemed part of Price Order No. 140t 
(hereinafter referred to as the principal Order). 
. 2. This Order shall come into force on the 8th day of August, 

1946. 
, 3. The principal Order is hereby amended by adding, after 

clause 6, the following heading and clause :-
"SPECIAL PRIOES WHERE EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES INCURRED 

" 7. Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing provisions of 
this Order, and subject to such conditions, if any, as it thinks fit, the 
Tribunal, on application by any purveyor of meals, may authorize 
special maximum prices in respect of any meals to, which this Order 
applies where extraordinary charges are incurred for any reason, or 
special amenities are provided, or special services are rendered by 
the, :purveyor. Any authority given by the Tribunal under this 
clause 'may apply with respect to specified meals or may relate 
generally to all meals to which this Order applies supplied by the 
purveyor while the approval remains in force." 

Dated at Wellington, this 2nd day of August, 1946. 
The Seal of the Price Tribunal was affixed hereto in the 

presence of-

[L.S.] W. J. HUNTER (Judge), President. 
H. L. WISE, Member. 

• Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/275, page 1057. 
t Gazette, 3rd June, 1943, Vol. II, page 633. 

Price Order No. 590 (Milk) (Whakatane) 

P URSUANT to the powers conferred on it by the Control of 
, Prices Emergency Regulations 1939,* the Price Tribunal, 

acting with the authority of the Minister of Industries and Commerce, 
doth hereby make the following Price Order :-

PRELIMINARY 
1. This Order may be cited as Price Order No. 590, and shall 

come into force on the 8th day of August, 1946. 
2. In this Order-

"Whakatane Milk District" means the district within a 
radius of three miles from the post-office at Whakatane : 

" Commercial user" means a person who buys milk or cream 
for sale for consumption on his premises (whether in the 
form in which it is received by him or otherwise and 
whether separately or in combination with any other 
substance or substances) : 

• Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/275, page 1057. 

ANALYSIS OF RAILWAY OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

I 
Four-weekly I Period. Year to Date. 

Maintenance - £ £ 
Way and works .. .. -. 188,661 554,264 
Signals and electrical appliances .. 27,122 80,llO 
Rolling-stock .. ., .. 231,367 673,636 

Transportation-
Locomotive .. .- . . 208,470 635,037 
Traffic . . .. .. -. 303,973 905,038 

General charges .. .. .. 12,620 35,753 
Superannuation subsidy . . .. 19,272 56,518 

Total operating expenditure .. 991,485 2,940,356 
Net operating-

Loss .. . . .. 36,715 .. 
Revenue .. .. .. . . 187,612 

Total railway operating revenue .. 1--' -----954,770 .3,127,968 

£ 
Capital cost of open lines as at 31st March, 1946 74,466,731 

" Consumer" means a person who buys milk or cream for 
purposes other than resale: 

" Shop dairy" means a shop where milk or cream is sold for 
consumption or use off the premises and not otherwise 
and where the milk or cream so sold is sold in the form 
in which it was received into the shop dairy. 

ApPLICATION OF THIS ORDER 

3. (1) Nothing in this Order shall apply with respect to milk 
or cream sold to a Hospital Board for use in any institution under 
the control of that Board or to milk or cream sold for use in any 
separate institution within the meaning of the Hospitals and 
Charitable Institutions Act, 1926. ' 

(2) Except as provided in the last preceding subclause, this 
Order applies with respect to all milk and cream wherever produced 
that is sold-

(a) To the occupier of any shop dairy within the Whakatane 
Milk District; or 

(b) By the occupier of a shop dairy 01' by any other person to a 
commercial user or t,o~a consumer within the '\Vhakatane 
Milk District. 

FIXING PRICES OF MILK AND CREAM TO WHICH THIS ORDER APPLIES 
4. (1) Subject to the following provisions of this clause, the 

maximum price that may be charged or received for any milk or 
cream to which this Order applies shall be the' appropriate price 
set out in the Schedule hereto. 

(2) The prices fixed by this Order are fixed as for delivery as 
follows :-

(a) In respect of milk or cream sold by the occupier of a shop 
dairy: . As for delivery to the purchaser at the shop 
dairy: 

(b) In respect of milk or cream sold otherwise than at a shop 
dairy: As for delivery at the premises of the purchaser. 

(3) Where an account is rendered to any purchaser for milk 
supplied to him during a period comprising more than one- day, the 
price that may be charged for the milk to which the account relates 
shall be computed as follows :-

(a) For all milk supplied during the period in measurements of 
half-pint or less, the price shall be computed separately 
for each lot. supplied at a rate not exceeding the appro­
priate rate fixed by this Order: 

(b) For all milk supplied during the period in measurements of 
more than half-pint but less than two pints (exclusive of 
milk so supplied on anyone day of a total quantity of 
one gallon or more), the price shall be computed separately 
for each lot supplied at a rate not exceeding the 
appropriate rate fixed by this Order: 

(c) For all milk supplied during the period in,measurements of 
two pints or more (exclusive of milk so supplied on any 
one day of a total quantity of one gallon or more), the, 
price shall be computed at a rate not exceeding the 
appropriate rate fixed in the Schedule hereto for two 
pints: 


